

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT
APPEAL NO. 2008AP1523

04-16-2012

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

ROCK-KOSHKONONG LAKE DISTRICT,
ROCK RIVER – KOSHKONONG ASSOCIATION, INC.,
and LAKE KOSHKONONG RECREATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Petitioners – Appellants – Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF
NATURAL RESOURCES,

Respondent – Respondent,

LAKE KOSHKONONG WETLAND ASSOCIATION, INC.,
and THIEBEAU HUNTING CLUB,

Intervenors – Respondents.

**BRIEF OF INTERVENORS—RESPONDENTS,
LAKE KOSHKONONG WETLAND ASSOCIATION, INC.,
AND THIEBEAU HUNTING CLUB**

**APPEAL FROM A DECISION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS, DISTRICT IV,
DATED JULY 21, 2011, AND
THE JUDGMENT OF THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR ROCK COUNTY,
HONORABLE DANIEL T. DILLON PRESIDING,
CASE NO. 06-CV-1846, DATED MAY 9, 2008**

Charles V. Sweeney
Wisconsin Bar No. 1019039
Mitchell R. Olson
Wisconsin Bar No. 1030756

Attorneys for LKWA & THC
Axley Brynson, LLP
2 East Mifflin Street, Suite 200
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 283-6724
molson@axley.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT & PUBLICATION	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Multiple Uses of Lake Koshkonong	4
B. Procedural History	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. DNR’S INTERPRETATIONS OF LAW AT ISSUE ARE ENTITLED TO GREAT WEIGHT DEFERENCE	6
II. DNR HAD BOTH THE AUTHORITY AND RESPONSIBILITY TO CONSIDER ALL WETLANDS ASSOCIATED WITH LAKE KOSHKONONG WHEN SETTING THE WATER LEVEL UNDER WIS. STAT. § 31.02(1)	8
A. RKLD Ignores DNR’s Constitutional and Statutory Obligation to Protect All Waters of the State, Including Wetlands	9
1. Statutory Mandate to Protect Wetlands and Other Waters of the State	10
2. Public Trust Doctrine	10
3. Other Statutory and Regulatory Authority for DNR Regulation of Wetlands	12

B.	Wis. Stats. § 31.02 Does Not Limit DNR’s Jurisdiction to Water Resources Above the OHWM	14
C.	RKLD’s Argument is Contrary to the Facts	15
III.	DNR PROPERLY CONSIDERED AND APPLIED CH. NR 103 WETLAND WATER QUALITY STANDARDS WHEN ISSUING THE WATER LEVEL ORDER.....	17
IV.	THE ALJ APPROPRIATELY BARRED EVIDENCE OF SECONDARY ECONOMIC IMPACTS.....	20
A.	Protection of Property Under § 31.02(1) Means the Physical Impacts to Property.....	20
B.	DNR Does Not Routinely Monetize Property Value Impacts	23
	CONCLUSION	25
	FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION	28
	ELECTRONIC FILING CERTIFICATION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

City of Lew Lisbon v. Harebo,
224 Wis. 66, 271 N.W. 659 (Wis. 1937)..... 21, 22

Daimler Chrysler c/o/ ESIS v. LRIC,
2007 WI 1, 299 Wis.2d 1, 727 N.W.2d 311..... 7

Jones v. State,
226 Wis. 2d 565, 594 N.W.2d 738 (1999) 19

Just v. Marinette County,
56 Wis.2d 7, 201 N.W.2d 761 (1972) 11, 12

Lake Beulah Mgmt. Dist. v. State,
2011 WI 54, 335 Wis. 2d 47, 799 N.W.2d 73..... 2, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 14

Racine Harley-Davidson, Inc. v. State,
2006 WI 86, 292 Wis.2d 549, 717 N.W.2d 184..... 7, 8

Rapanos v. United States,
547 U.S. 715, 126 S.Ct. 2208 (2006) 13

Rock-Koshkonong Lake District v. State,
2011 WI App 115, 336 Wis.2d 677, 803 N.W.2d 853..... 6,

Rural v. PSC,
2000 WI 129, 239 Wis.2d 660, 619 N.W.2d 888..... 7

State v. Trudeau,
139 Wis.2d 91, 408 N.W.2d 337 (1987) 14

Watton v. Hegerty,
2008 WI 74, 311 Wis.2d 52, 751 N.W.2d 369..... 18

Wis. Env'tl. Decade v. DNR,
85 Wis.2d 518, 271 N.W.2d 69 (1978) 11

Xerox Corp. v. DOR,
2009 WI App 113, 321 Wis.2d 181, 722 N.W.2d 677..... 21

STATUTES & REGULATIONS

Wis. Stats. §23.09.....	12
Wis. Stats. §23.09(1)	12
Wis. Stats. Ch. 31	4, 18
Wis. Stats. §31.02.....	14, 15, 17, 18
Wis. Stats. §31.02(1)	1, 3, 6, 8, 9, 16, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 25, 26, 27
Wis. Stats. §31.06 (1935)	21
Wis. Stats. §196.01	18
Wis. Stats. § 196.79	18
Wis. Stats. §227.52.....	6
Wis. Stats. §227.57(1)	6
Wis. Stats. §227.57(2)	6
Wis. Stats. §280.11	23
Wis. Stats. Ch. 281	18, 19
Wis. Stats. §281.01(18)	10
Wis. Stats. §281.11	10, 23
Wis. Stats. §281.12.....	9
Wis. Stats. §281.15.....	12
Wis. Stats. §281.15(2)(b).....	17
Wis. Stats. §281.31	23
Wis. Stats. §281.34.....	9

Wis. Stats. §281.35.....	9
Wis. Stats. §281.36.....	13
Wis. Stats. §281.37.....	12
Wis. Stats. §281.92.....	18, 19
Wis. Stats. §283.001.....	23
Wis. Stats. §291.001.....	23

RULES

Wis. Admin. Code § NR 1.95	13
Wis. Admin. Code § NR 1.95(1).....	13
Wis. Admin. Code § NR 1.95(2).....	13
Wis. Admin. Code § NR 1.95(3).....	13
Wis. Admin. Code § NR 1.95(4)(a)	14
Wis. Admin. Code § NR 1.95(4)(d).....	14
Wis. Admin. Code § NR 2.13(3).....	16
Wis. Admin. Code Ch. NR 103.....	1, 12, 17, 18, 19
Wis. Admin. Code § NR 103.01(2).....	17
Wis. Admin. Code § NR 103.03	19
Wis. Admin. Code § NR 103.03(1).....	20
Wis. Admin. Code § NR 103.06	17
Wis. Admin. Code § NR 353.01	15

OTHER CITATIONS

The American Heritage Dictionary
Second College Edition 21

Webster's II New College Dictionary 21
